
Revised 04/09/2021 
 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 
 
AGENDA DATE:  October 12, 2021 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:   
 
CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:   Sam Rodriguez, City Engineer, (915) 212-1845 
 
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
STRATEGIC GOAL:  Create an Environment Conducive to Strong, Sustainable, Economic Development 
 
SUBGOAL:  Grow the core business of air transportation. 
 
SUBJECT: 
A resolution that the City Manager be authorized to sign the first amendment to the Agreement for Professional 
Services by and between the City of El Paso and Garver, LLC for a project known as “EPIA Taxiway K, K1, K2 
and J Reconfiguration” for an amount not to exceed one hundred thirty-two thousand six hundred sixty six and 
no/33 dollars ($132,666.33); and that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make 
any necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of the Agreement.  
Funding  Source: Airport and AIP/Grant Funds 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
Garver, LLC was awarded “EPIA Taxiway K, K1, K2 and J Reconfiguration” on January 19, 2021. For a total of 
$786,583.50. 
This is the first amendment to the professional services agreement.  The total cost for additional services is 
$132,666.33.  The additional services include additional design to separate the project into two phases to align 
with funding expectations.  Stage I will move forward with construction phase services this year.  Stage II will be 
brought to 100% design and held until ready to bid for construction.  
 
 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
January 19, 2021 Award of Agreement of Professional Services to Garver, LLC in the amount of 
$786,583.50. 
 
 
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
Amount: $132,666.33 
Source: FAA CARES Match and FAA Grant Funds and Airport Enterprise Funds 
580270 – 62335 – 3010 – 562 – G62A204003 
580270 – 62330 – 3080 – 562 – G62A204003 
 
 

 
 
HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X_ YES ___NO  
 
PRIMARY DEPARTMENT:  Capital Improvement Department 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Aviation 
 
 
 
 



Revised 04/09/2021

_______________________________________________________________________________

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION********************

DEPARTMENT HEAD:
________________________________________________________________________

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client 
department should sign also)

REQUIRED AUTHORIZA

________________________
epartment Head Summary F



21-1004-1170.001 | 1124186 | First Amendment Professional Services Agreement | Resolution | OAR 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 
 

That the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to sign a First Amendment to Agreement 

for Professional Services between the City of El Paso and Garver LLC for the project known as “El 

Paso International Airport Taxiway K, K1, K2, and J Reconfiguration” to add additional services and 

increase the contract amount from an amount not to exceed $786,583.50 to an amount not to exceed 

$919,249.83. Further, that the City Engineer is authorized to approve additional basic services in an 

amount not to exceed an additional $50,000. Further, that the City Engineer is authorized to approve 

additional services in an amount not to exceed an additional $50,000. The City Engineer is authorized 

to execute any contract amendments to increase the contract amount as provided above. Further, that 

the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to exercise all rights and obligations under the agreement 

and to execute all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this resolution.  

 

 

 ADOPTED this ______ day of _______________, 2021. 

 

 

       THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

 

 

       ____________________________ 

ATTEST:      Oscar Leeser 

       Mayor  

 

___________________________ 

Laura D. Prine 

City Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

 

 

___________________________   ______________________________ 

Omar A. De La Rosa     Sam Rodriguez  

Assistant City Attorney City Engineer 
 



21-1004-1170.001 | 1119326 

First Amendment-Professional Service Agreement - Taxiway K, K1, K2 & J Reconfiguration- Garver LLC 

OAR  pg. 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 

 This First Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Services (“First 

Amendment”), is between the City of El Paso, a municipal corporation organized and existing 

under the laws of the State of Texas, (“Owner”), and Garver, LLC an Arkansas Limited Liability 

Company (“Consultant”), collectively referred herein as (“Parties”). 

 

 WHEREAS, on January 19, 2021, the parties entered in to an Agreement for Professional 

Services (“Agreement”), and attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Owner and Consultant desire to amend the agreement to add an additional 

scope of services shown Attachment “A-1”, to add the consultant’s fee shown on Attachment “B-

1” of the Agreement, and to increase the maximum amount under the Agreement. 

 

The Parties agree as follows: 

 

1. The Agreement is amended to add  Attachment “A-1” attached to this First 

Amendment.  

 

2. The Agreement is amended to add Attachment “B-1” attached to this First Amendment.  

 

3. Section 3.1 (Payment to Consultant) of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

 

 

3.1 PAYMENT TO CONSULTANT. The Owner shall pay to the Consultant an amount 

not to exceed $919,249.83  for all basic services and reimbursables performed pursuant 

to this Agreement.  

 

The City Engineer may, without further authorization from the City Council and in a 

form approved by the City Attorney, increase the total payment identified for all basic 

services and reimbursables performed pursuant to this Agreement in an amount not to 

exceed FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($50,000.00), if such services 

are necessary for proper execution of the Project and the increased amounts are within 

the appropriate budget identified for the identified Project.  

 

In addition, if authorized in advance by the City Engineer, in a form approved by the 

City Attorney, the Consultant may perform such Additional Services as also 

enumerated within Attachment "C" in an amount not to exceed FIFTY THOUSAND 

AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($50,000.00), if such services are necessary for proper 

execution of any identified Projects and the increased amounts are within the 

appropriate budget identified for the identified Projects. Additional Services exceeding 

FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($50,000.00) must have prior 

approval by City Council through written amendment to this Agreement.  

 

The parties agree and understand that all fees and compensation to the Consultant shall 

only become due and payable in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the 



21-1004-1170.001 | 1119326 

First Amendment-Professional Service Agreement - Taxiway K, K1, K2 & J Reconfiguration- Garver LLC 

OAR  pg. 2 

fees to be charged for the Project shall be pursuant to the Consultant's fee proposal for 

such Basic and Additional Services at the rates which is attached hereto as Attachment 

"B".  

 

Payments to the Consultant shall be made pursuant to Attachment "D". 

 

 

4. Except as amended in this First Amendment, the Agreement remains in full force and 

effect.  

 

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURES AND/OR SEALS: 

 

 

      CITY OF EL PASO: 

 

 

      __________________________ 

      Tomas Gonzalez 

      City Manager 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

 

 

__________________________  __________________________ 

Omar De La Rosa    Samuel Rodriguez, P.E.  

Assistant City Attorney   City Engineer 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

    § 

COUNTY OF EL PASO § 

 

 This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _____ day of ____________, 2021, 

by Tomás González, as City Manager of the City of El Paso, Texas. 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Notary Public, State of Texas 

My commission expires: 

 

____________________________ 

 

 

[Consultant Signatures begin on the following page] 

 



21-1004-1170.001 | 1119326 

First Amendment-Professional Service Agreement - Taxiway K, K1, K2 & J Reconfiguration- Garver LLC 

OAR  pg. 3 

CONSULTANT: 

   

  

       ________________________________ 

             

      

 

THE STATE OF ________ § 

    § 

 COUNTY OF ___________§ 

 

 This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _____ day of ____________, 2021, 

by [name], as [title] of CONSULTANT.    

 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Notary Public, State of Texas 

 

My commission expires: 

 

 

____________________________ 
 

 

 



•
•

o
o

•
•
•

•





















Total Title I Service












